

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/12/2019 3:13 PM

NO. 36754-1 III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FELIX W. SCHUCK, a single individual;

Appellant,

v.

TIM JACKSON and ROBERTA JACKSON, individually, as well as the
marital community thereof; IBEX CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

Mark M. Myers, WSBA #15362
Ryan Vollans, WSBA # 45302
Williams Kastner, PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
Phone: 206.628.6600
Fax: 206.628.6611
Email: mmark@williamskastner.com
rvollans@williamskastner.com

*Counsel for Respondents Tim Jackson,
Roberta Jackson, and Ibex Construction,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of the Case 3

 A. Background. 3

 B. The Incident. 5

 C. Pacific Steel’s Policies and Training to Inspect For and Reject
 Tanks..... 7

 D. The Jacksons’ Lack of Knowledge Regarding the Subject
 Tank. 8

 E. Schuck’s Reliance on Inadmissible Hearsay. 9

 F. Facts and Issues Undisputed at Summary Judgment..... 11

III. Summary of Argument 12

IV. The Trial Court’s Order Dismissing All Claims against the Jacksons
 Should be Affirmed 15

 A. Summary Judgment and Standard of Review. 15

 B. Common Law Claims Properly Dismissed..... 16

 1. The Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388
 Establishes the Duty With Regard to Supplying
 Chattels. 17

 2. No Disputed Questions of Fact Warranting a
 Trial Under § 388..... 21

 3. Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302 is
 Inapplicable..... 31

 4. Claim of Abnormally Dangerous Activity
 Properly Dismissed. 35

 C. Schuck’s Statutory Claim Under the HWMA Was Properly
 Dismissed. 38

V. Conclusion 45

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	30
<i>Barker v. Skagit Speedway, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 807, 82 P.3d 244 (2003)	45
<i>Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002)	17
<i>Dellen Wood Products, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 601, 319 P.3d 847 (2014).....	39
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)	10
<i>Erbrich Products Co., Inc. v. Wills</i> , 509 N.E. 2d 850 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	38
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008).....	28
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995), <i>amended</i> (Sept. 26, 1995).....	39
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	16
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	16
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 197 Wn. App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Apr. 18, 2017), <i>review granted</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1002, 404 P.3d 1162 (2017).....	16

<i>Hickle v. Whitney Farms, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 911, 64 P.3d 1244 (2003)	43
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms L.P.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014).....	35
<i>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 810 P.2d 917 (1991), <i>opinion amended</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 817 P.2d 1359 (1991).....	36
<i>Knott v. Liberty Jewelry & Loan, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 267, 748 P.2d 661 (1988)	37
<i>Lunt v. Mount Spokane Skiing Corp.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 353, 814 P.2d 1189 (1991).....	passim
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cty., State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	15
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	21, 31
<i>Mele v. Turner</i> , 106 Wn.2d 73, 720 P.2d 787 (1986).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	34, 35
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....	44
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dep't of Water, Air & Waste Mgmt. v.</i> <i>Presto-X Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 199 (1987).....	40
<i>Re v. Tenney</i> , 56 Wn. App. 394, 783 P.2d 632 (1989)	21
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013)	32, 33

<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001)	16
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990).....	15
<i>Schinkelshoek v. Empire Seed Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 733, 806 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008)	18, 21
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dep't of Water, Air & Waste Mgmt. v. Presto-X Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 199 (1987).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 87 Wn. App. 98, 941 P.2d 9 (1997)	10
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	39
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	16

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1565 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 30, 1994).....	39
<i>McPhail v. Municipality of Culebra</i> , 598 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1979).....	21, 43
<i>Olson v. U.S. Industries, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1511 (1986)	22, 25, 27
<i>U.S. v. Johnson & Towers, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 662 (3d Cir.1984)	42
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976.....38,39,41,42

STATE STATUTES

HWMA..... passim

Washington’s Model Toxins and Control Act..... 39

RULES

CR 56 15

REGULATIONS

WAC 173-303-040..... 14, 43

WAC 173-303-630..... 38, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302..... 31,32,33,34,35

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 392..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 520..... 35, 36

Wash. Prac., Tort Law..... 17
